

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1893rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON OCTOBER 4, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 17-266

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER TO REACTIVATE AND TO CLOSE CURRENT ACCOUNT WHICH IS ALREADY DORMANT MAINTAINED AT LANDBANK OF THE PHILIPPINES-BACOLOD WITH ACCOUNT NUMBER 0422-1159-00. LIKEWISE, APPROVING THE REQUEST THAT THE SAID BALANCES BE ISSUED WITH A MANAGER'S CHECK.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated October 3, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body, concerning the request of Mr. Cornelio E. Segundino, OIC-City Treasurer, this City, for a passage of a resolution authorizing the City Treasurer to reactivate and to close current account which is already dormant maintained at Landbank of the Philippines-Bacolod with account number 0422-1159-00;

WHEREAS, requesting further that the said balances be issued with a Manager's Check.

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Members Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the City Treasurer to reactivate and to close current account which is already dormant maintained at Landbank of the Philippines-Bacolod with account number 0422-1159-00. Likewise, approving the request that the said balances be issued with a Manager's Check.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate